ORDINANCE NO. 2024-0.1

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY
OF CLEAR LAKE SHORES, TEXAS TO ADOPT GENERAL CHANGES TO
THE CODE OF ORDINANCES BY AMENDING CHAPTER 2 — ARTICLE III -
DIVISION 2 — SECTION 2-68: SPENDING AUTHORITY OF MAYOR AND
CITY ADMINISTRATOR.
e e e o e e e o e e o o o o v o o o o o o o R S R R R R e R R R R R R R R R R R R R kR
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEAR LAKE SHORES,
TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1. Municipal Code: That the Clear Lake Shores Municipal Code be and same is hereby
amended by adopting the modification of Chapter 2:

Section 2. Current Structure: The current structure of Chapter 2: Administration — Article III:
City Officers — Division 2 — Responsibilities and Duties of City Administrator and Mayor:
Section 2-68: Spending authority of Mayor and City Administator:

The mayor and city administrator may enter into contractual
commitments for amounts up to $3,000.00, provided adequate funds have been
approved in the budget of the city. Any contractual commitment in excess of this
amount must be approved by the city council prior to incurring the obligation.
The mayor may approved a change order adding to a previously approved
contract in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00, so long as the sum of all
change orders to said contract does not exceed the maximum amount permitted
in state law, currently 25 percent if the original contract price. The mayor may
approve change orders decreasing the price of a previously approved contract
in an amount up to $50,000.00.

Section 3. Modification Structure: The modification structure of Chapter 2: Administration —
Article III: City Officers — Division 2 — Responsibilities and Duties of City Administrator and
Mayor: Section 2-68: Spending authority of Mayor and City Administator:

The mayor and city administrator may enter into contractual commitments for

amounts up to $10,000.00, provided adequate funds have been approved in the

budget of the city. Any contractual commitment in excess of this amount must be

approved by the city council prior to incurring the obligation. The mayor may

approved a change order adding to a previously approved contract in an

amount not to exceed $25,000.00, so long as the sum of all change orders to

said contract does not exceed the maximum amount permitted in state law,

currently 25 percent if the original contract price. The mayor may approve

change orders decreasing the price of a previously approved contract in gm"'!"'"u,,,
e o LAK "r

amount up to $50,000.00. ~“ \;,“zt £

PASSA%PPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS THE 6th DAY OF Februarv 2(),233:

77—

Randy Chronister, Mayor

LTI L

Ordinance 2024-03



